

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

---

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES  
CORPORATION,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v

DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY OF THE  
STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Defendant/Appellee.

Supreme Court No. 146440

Court of Appeals No. 306618

Court of Claims No. 11-033-MT

---

CLIFFORD W. TAYLOR (P21293)  
GREGORY A. NOWAK (P39240)  
Miller, Canfield, Paddock and Stone, P.L.C.  
150 W. Jefferson Avenue, Suite 2500  
Detroit, Michigan 48226  
313/ 963-6420

AMY L. SILVERSTEIN\*  
EDWIN P. ANTOLIN\*  
JOHANNA W. ROBERTS\*  
*\*admitted pro hac vice*  
Silverstein & Pomerantz LLP  
55 Hawthorne Street, Suite 440  
San Francisco, California 94105-3910  
415/ 593-3502

Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant  
International Business Machines Corporation

BILL SCHUETTE  
Attorney General  
JOHN J. BURSCH (P57679)  
Solicitor General  
RICHARD A. BANDSTRA (P31928)  
Chief Legal Counsel  
MICHAEL R. BELL (P47890)  
Assistant Attorney General  
Revenue & Collections Division  
G. Mennen Williams Building, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor  
525 W. Ottawa Street  
P.O. Box 30754  
Lansing, Michigan 48909  
517/ 373-3203

Attorneys for Defendant/Appellee  
Michigan Department of Treasury

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS  
MACHINES CORPORATION**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**



STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

---

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES  
CORPORATION,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v

DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY OF THE  
STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Defendant/Appellee.

Supreme Court No. 146440

Court of Appeals No. 306618

Court of Claims No. 11-033-MT

---

CLIFFORD W. TAYLOR (P21293)  
GREGORY A. NOWAK (P39240)  
Miller, Canfield, Paddock and Stone, P.L.C.  
150 W. Jefferson Avenue, Suite 2500  
Detroit, Michigan 48226  
313/ 963-6420

AMY L. SILVERSTEIN\*  
EDWIN P. ANTOLIN\*  
JOHANNA W. ROBERTS\*  
*\*admitted pro hac vice*  
Silverstein & Pomerantz LLP  
55 Hawthorne Street, Suite 440  
San Francisco, California 94105-3910  
415/ 593-3502

Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant  
International Business Machines Corporation

BILL SCHUETTE  
Attorney General  
JOHN J. BURSCH (P57679)  
Solicitor General  
RICHARD A. BANDSTRA (P31928)  
Chief Legal Counsel  
MICHAEL R. BELL (P47890)  
Assistant Attorney General  
Revenue & Collections Division  
G. Mennen Williams Building, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor  
525 W. Ottawa Street  
P.O. Box 30754  
Lansing, Michigan 48909  
517/ 373-3203

Attorneys for Defendant/Appellee  
Michigan Department of Treasury

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	1
A. The MBTA and the Compact Allow the Apportionment Election .....	1
B. The Compact Election was Not Repealed by Implication .....	3
C. The Compact is a Binding Interstate Compact .....	3
D. The Compact Must Be Interpreted Uniformly Across States .....	5
E. The Election is Unambiguous, Providing No Role for Extrinsic Evidence.....	6
F. An Alternative Ground for Taxpayer Recovery is the Contract Clause .....	8
G. Appellant’s Refund Claim was Timely Filed .....	9
H. The Compact Applies to the MGRT .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Page(s)**

### Cases

<i>Alabama v North Carolina</i> , 560 US 330; 130 S Ct 2295 (2010).....	7
<i>Am States Ins Co v Dep't of Treas</i> , 220 Mich App 586; 560 NW2d 644 (1996).....	9
<i>Arizona v California</i> , 292 US 341; 54 S Ct 735 (1934) .....	7
<i>C F Smith Co v Fitzgerald</i> , 270 Mich 659; 259 NW 352 (1935) .....	9
<i>Drake v Mahaney</i> , 13 Mich 481 (1865).....	3
<i>Gaylord v City Clerk</i> , 378 Mich 273; 144 NW2d 460 (1966).....	6
<i>General Expressways, Inc v Iowa Reciprocity Bd</i> , 163 NW2d 413 (Iowa, 1968).....	8
<i>Harsha v Detroit</i> , 261 Mich 586; 246 NW 849 (1939) .....	6
<i>Iron Street Corp v Unemp Comp Comm</i> , 305 Mich 643; 9 NW2d 874 (1943).....	7
<i>Kansas v Colorado</i> , 514 US 673; 115 S Ct 1733 (1995).....	6
<i>Keefe v Oakland County</i> , 306 Mich 503; 11 NW2d 220 (1944) .....	6
<i>Klapp v United Ins Grp</i> , 468 Mich 459; 663 NW2d 447 (2003).....	7
<i>McComb v Wambaugh</i> , 934 F2d 474 (CA3, 1991) .....	5, 8
<i>Nalbandian v Progressive Michigan Ins Co</i> , 267 Mich App 7; 703 NW2d 474 (2005) .....	3
<i>Northeast Bancorp, Inc v Bd of Governors</i> , 472 US 159; 105 S Ct 2545 (1985).....	3, 4
<i>Oklahoma v New Mexico</i> , 501 US 221; 111 S Ct 2281 (1991) .....	7
<i>People v Lown</i> , 488 Mich 242; 794 NW2d 9 (2011).....	8
<i>State Dept of Econ Sec v Leonardo</i> , 200 Ariz 74; 22 P3d 513 (Ariz, 2001) .....	5
<i>Switzer v Phoenix</i> , 86 Ariz 121; 341 P2d 427 (Ariz, 1959).....	6
<i>Tarrant Reg Water Dist v Herrmann</i> , 596 US __; 133 S Ct 2120; 186 L Ed 2d 153 (2013).....	7
<i>Texas v New Mexico</i> , 462 US 554; 103 S Ct 2558 (1983).....	7
<i>Texas v New Mexico</i> , 482 US 124; 106 S Ct 2279 (1987).....	9

<i>Trinova Corp v Dept of Treas</i> , 498 US 358; 111 S Ct 818 (1991).....	10
<i>US Steel Corp v Multistate Tax Comm</i> , 434 US 452; 98 S Ct 799 (1978) .....	3, 6, 7
<i>WA Foote Hosp v Jackson Hosp Auth</i> , 390 Mich 193; 211 NW2d 649 (1973) .....	6
<i>West Virginia ex rel Dyer v Sims</i> , 341 US 22; 71 S Ct 557 (1951) .....	5

**Statutes**

MCL 2.201 .....	4
MCL 205.27a(6) .....	8, 9
MCL 205.30(2) .....	9
MCL 205.581 .....	9
MCL 205.581, § 1 .....	3, 4
MCL 205.581, Art I .....	8
MCL 205.581, Art II(4) .....	10
MCL 205.581, Art III (1).....	2, 6, 8
MCL 205.581, Art IV(9).....	2
MCL 205.581, Art V(1) .....	4
MCL 205.581, Art X.....	4, 6
MCL 205.581, Art XII .....	9
MCL 208.1113(6)(a)-(c) .....	10
MCL 208.1309 .....	2
MCL 3.1031, Art IV .....	4
MCL 330.1920, Art X.....	4
MCR 7.302(H)(4) .....	9

**Other State Statutes and Legislation**

1981 Nev. Stat. ch. 181, at 350.....	7
2011 Ala HB No 434 .....	7

Maine P.L. 332 (2005).....	7
Mont. Code Ann. § 15-1-601 .....	7
Nebraska L.B. 344 (1985).....	7
N. M. Stat. Ann. § 7-5-1 .....	7
N.D. Cent. Code, § 57-59-01 .....	7
R.S. Mo. § 32.200 .....	7
2010 Ut SB 165.....	7
West Virginia Act. 1985 (160).....	7
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Const 1963, art 9, § 2 .....	5
Const 1963, art IV, § 25.....	3
Contract Clause .....	1, 8, 9
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
1A Singer, Sutherland Statutory Construction (7th ed), § 32:5 .....	5
Caroline Broun, et al., The Evolving Use and Changing Role of Interstate Compacts (ABA 2006) (“Broun on Compacts”).....	4
